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Honorable Judges, 

My petition, 21-8283 against Maryland State is denied. Normally petition is accepted 
when defendants do not oppose it accepting their crime. 

Situation I am facing at this time is -- 

I was improperly touched at work place, Red Roof Inn. Police did not lodge complaint. 
And administration did nothing as well Annex- kind 114, 

My landlord and his guests harassing me. My landlord and his friend barge into my 
residential area as and when they please without informing me even when I am not 
properly dressed. Using my toilet without locking the door and I have seen him sitting 
"naked" once I entered bathroom. I did not tile complaint with police because I knew that 
police will take no action against them. They will arrest me instead for lodging complaint. I 
can say that based on my previous experience. Annex-, 

I was touched improperly in temples I visit and again MD administration takes 
no cognizance. I dared not to call police only because MD police is biased to me. The same 
two men stalked me in Gurudwara as well. I never saw them in Gurudwara in last 6 
months prior to the incident took place in Temple. Emboldened and provoked by MD 
Administration they started chasing me Gurudwara as well. And MD Administration took 
no action against them till date. Annex-ea 

I am not getting any help from administration to get job. My UI was sanctioned in 2021 
and 2022 again but did not get that as well. -- Akitnex 

I am struggling to get SNAP/Food Stamp is not sanctioned as well. I am being belittled 
' even to get SNAP/ Food Stamp. 

I .hair,e posted email to few Senators and MD Administration to get "prostitution", "drug 
selling" legal; so that I am able to survive. If not they can help me getting permission to 
"suicide". At least I will have food in my plate and roof on my head; since MD 
administration is not giving me job by implicating fake cases. Annex - C 

I did not get return from IRS for the taxes I filed for the years 2019-2020. I do not know 
who wasted interest to have me suffer financially by influencing IRS to not give me my 
return money. 

I apprised Governor, Larry Hogan, of Maryland about the advances of James. No action 
taken till date except of harassing, humiliating and torturing me and denying job. ligueMS 

Messieurs and Mesdames! I am suffering for 18 years now; when I raised voice against 
Ambassador Karl F Inderfurth who touched me improperly when I was attending his class, 
Secretaries of State, at ESIA (Elliott School of International Affairs) of GWU. I lodged 
his complaint with the then Hon. Governor, Mr. Bush, of FL. And result is that I am here 
before you as homeless. 

Inderfurth MISused his contacts to poison ears of Jeb Sir. And filed false police complaints 
against me in 2008-9. And the same Inderfurth took over $5.10, 000 worth gifts from me. 
Why he took gifts from a woman who was harassing him and who was criminal; if I may 
ask? Annex - 



The same Inderfurth gave me reference for admission at SAIS of Johns Hopkins. That too 
without asking for the one. It means Inderfurth was spying me and chasing as well. What 
triggered him to furnish me reference letter to a sexual harasser in me? Annex - 

Honorable Judges! My professors, including Inderfurth, called me genius of international 
affairs. It was then that I got a phone call from the office of Dr. Condoleezza Rice who 
wanted to interview me to work for Department of State. People work for DOS whole life 
but are not able to say hello to SOS. 

My professors said that I resolved 60-65 years old problem Philippines had in Mindanao 
province. My professors wanted me to work on China and Israel issues. And here I am 
today begging on streets to get food in my plate and money to pay rent. 

By the way why President Obama did not induct Inderfurth in his administration if he was 
not guilty of chasing me. But complaints were not registered against him. A vindictive him 
is MISusing his contacts to sabotage me even now in one or the other form. 

Fake police cases are not new for me. Over 6-7 police cases were framed against me 2007-8 
just to spoil my image in the eyes of Jeb Sir. 

I am wondering why Inderfurth was interested in me if I were "criminal". You know that 
he wanted to have me as his mistress. Why he would be interested in woman, in me, who 
spent 6-7 months in jail in 2008 and had at least 6-7 criminal cases against her. 

I request Honorable to get inquiry conducted in to the matter. You would like to know that 
my apartment building manager was rewarded with Jury duties only to torture me. You 
have resources. Please find out the truth. 

Over $3000 worth fake tickets were leveled on my car during the period I was not in 
America and my car was parked in some one's house. DOT in DC and one attorney, Sam 
Singer, confirmed those tickets as genuine. It was later that Mark Pletcher; guy working 
with DOJ got those tickets waived off since they were fake. Annex - 

Please be kind to allow me to do prostitution if I have to be someone's mistress. Being 
mistress is also illegal. 

Questions are raised about my mental health now and then; whenever I try to seek a good 
job. No doctor till date said that I have mental health issue. It was in 2016, when I applied 
for the job with The World Bank, mental health issue surfaced. I visited one doctor in 
Donna. Her office happened to be at P St near DuPont circle, DC in 2016. She did not give 
me my mental health report even till date. No doctor will hold the report of a patient who 
has mental health issue; if I am not wrong. 

My World Bank job application was hacked so that I am not able to apply for the jobs 
there. It was hacked by such expert that even IT experts of WB were not able to fix it. 

Would you like to know why I did not into even depression set aside severe mental 
sickness? I try not to enjoy the downfall of the countries which put me in this situation. I, 
still, have to see who, other than Sushila Gaur, can save one particular country in ME. I 
read somewhere that terrorists dug the tunnel in most secured jail of Israel and escaped. 
Believe me you all, I did not provide them any assistance. They were caught later. But 
question is that terrorists have connections in system that provided them assistance in 
eloping. I yet have to see who can save that country other than Sushila Gaur. And Sushila 



Gaur will not help them until each and every person responsible for putting her in this 
situation is punished. And compensated for the losses I suffered. Not just a person or two; 
these are the countries suffered and suffering by sabotaging me. Ten Muslim countries 
voted in favor of China in UN. Meaning of China getting strong is America and India 
getting weak and Israel inching towards end. And they know about it. Their condition will 
be worse than Ukraine. Several countries are supporting Ukraine silently. No country, 
however, will support Israel. We all know that Israel will have to give Gaza to Palestine 
sooner or later along with the lives of thousands of Jews; unless somebody like Sushil Gaur 
comes to save them. We, at times, are winner even when we lose. We can take revenge by 
keeping quiet / silent. Let me see how Inderfurth saves Israel. India and Israel will have to 
pay price for supporting Inderfurth. I did not want to take that kind of revenge. They just 
forced me. 

I moved to Silver Spring in 2019 only to pursue my studies at SAIS of Johns Hopkins. I 
wanted to start working ME project even after being tortured to great extent by Inderfurth 
and his puppets. And there come puppets of Inderfurth again to get me implicated in fake 
cases. Maryland government as always stood silent spectator and supporter of criminals. 

Patience- people suggest of having patience. I am having patience for over 18 years, now, 
suffering fake cases, job sabotage, humiliation, sexual harassment, homelessness and etc. 
Do you think that I have right to live dignified life? If yes, please give me the one; if not; I 
am ready to die with lethal injection, sleeping pill or whatever method system chooses. Or 
allow me. to do illegal things to make money since I am not able to get jobs, I qualify for. I 
slept in car for 13 years; in 105 and minus 9-10 temperature. How much more patience 
system wants me to have. 

I, however, will not live in shelters and will not take up any job not suitable to my education 
' And qualification; just in case it comes my way with the interference of The. Supreme 

Court . 

My financial situation as of today is that I will not be able to pay rent from November 
onwards. 

Maryland government has, already, made my body "public property" against my wishes. 
Anybody and everybody can walk away free touching me improperly with police and 
administration supports them. I am literally and practically "UNPAID PROSTITUTE" of 
Maryland. From attorney in court room to coworker at work place to visitor at temple to 
home owner and his guests and tenants at home can walk away touching and staring at me 
against my wishes. Maryland administration doing nothing except of punishing me for 
raising voice; very unfortunately though. People can walk away unpunished only touching 
a prostitute. But they not touch her legally against her wishes. It means I am being treated 
worse than a prostitute. 

Having said that I beg to request you to reconsider your decision; so that I am able to live 
and survive with dignity. Or please suggest me how to survive without doing anything 
"illegal"; since I am not getting any help from administration be it Federal or State. 

If prostitution, being mistress of somebody or selling drugs are the only options for me; 
please allow me to do it "legally". Please note that I do not want to do anything illegal 
unless government permits me to do so. 



Very t nkful I 

I think law of the land permits everybody to live dignified life. Hope that will be 
implemented on me; as well. I should not be treated as exception to torture, humiliate and 
sabotage. 

Gratitude a lot for your guidance and help. 

8106 Georgia Avenue 

Silver Spring, MD-20910 

214-597-8775 - Cell 

1A. 



Few More Facts  

Emboldened with the decision of Hon Supreme Court delivered on October 3, 2022; some 
criminals hacked, just like they hacked in 2016 when I applied for the job with World Bank, my 
account, sushilagaur@yahoo.com, again, when I tried to apply for the job with Arlington County 
of VA Government. I had to create another account gsushila210@gmail.com, in order to apply for 
jobs there. Honorable courts have enough resources to find out the truth. 

The Honourable court will have to send a few very powerful people behind the bars in order to 
give justice in the case of Inderfurth. President Joe Biden, Senator Chuck Schumar and 
Inderfurth have been "buddy" kind of friends since the days Inderfurth happened to be US 
Ambassador to the UN. 

Normally, Judges keep the complainant and defendant away from each other. However, the 
Judge ordered that he will send me mental hospitale when I told him that I will leave DC 
altogether when Inderfurth filed sexual harassment case against me. This case was heard in 2010. 
Why Honorable Judge wanted to keep me close to Inderfurth when I was emphasising of moving 
away of him. The Honourable court has resources to see the clippings of court proceedings. 
httplithistcyalitithe,C m - Corrupt and Pimp Judge of DC  

China MISused my method, a paper I had written to resolve issues related to Muslims in 
Mindanao of Philippines, of resolving the long prevailing, Uyghurs, issue in Northwest China. 
Now the question arises who shared my paper with China. That paper was just with me, my 
professor and Inderfurth. You can well imagine how deep China's spy network is in the USA. 

My customer service rating is 100%. In 2019, I was able to put a CVS store in MD #1 in sales 
in the whole district just within a week of joining. I had to lose that job just because of that fake 
criminal case I had against me. However, I have to pan handle to pay my rent at present. 

My situation at present is that I might not call police even if I am molested, raped or gang raped. 
I am just so terrified of the partial attitude of MD police towards me. I fear of getting implicated 
in fake and false cases against me, again. 

Grounds shall be limited to intervening circumstances of a substantial or controlling effect or to 
other substantial grounds not previously presented. Also, I want to assure the Honorable Court 
that this rehearing petition is presented in good faith and not for delay. As a matter of fact I 
request the Honorable court to expedite the process of delivering justice to me. 

Having said that I want to request you all that none of you would like your sister(s), daughter(s), 
relatives and friends to be framed in fake criminal cases, harassed, tortured and humiliated like 
me only because I defied to be mistress of some powerFOOL person. 

Ve sincerely in of justice I 
Oak 

IN\ 
78 

GaurSushiia 
106 Georgia Ave Silver Spring, MD-20910 

Phone -- 214-597-8775, Email - sushilagaur@yahoo.com, 



TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN , 

AS PER MY COLLEGUE ON 04.24.22 BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 3.30 TO 3.40 PM 

I CLOCKED IN AT 3.00 PM. I WALKED INTO A SITUATION WERE MY. CO WORKER WAS AGRUGING 

WITH A GUEST. THEY WERE BOTH IRRTAE AND GOING AT IT SHOUTING AND CURSING EACH 

OTHER. I HAD TO CALM AND RESLOVE THE ISSUE. I TAPPED MY CO WORKER ON HER RIGHT 

SHOULDER ONCE SUGGESTING HER TO LET ME HANDLE THE SITUATION BEFORE IT ESCALATES 

THE CONFRONTATION EVEN FURTHER. IT WAS A SPLIT SECOND AS CAN BEEN SEEN IN THE 

CAMERA. MY  ONLY INTENTION WAS TO RESOLVE THE ISSUE AS EXPECTED OF ANY EMPLOYEE 

AS SOON THAT HAPPPENED AS PER PROTOCOL I ALSO CALLED THE POLICE AND HAD THE 

GUEST EXCORTED OUT OF THE PROPERTY. I HAVE NEVER INTERACTED WITH HER ALWAYS KEPT 

MY DISTANCE WITH HER AS CAN BE SEEN IN THE eAMEgA.*HOWEVER IF I OFFENDED ANY OF 

MY CO-WORKERS I WOULD LIKE THEM TO KNOW THAT WAS A INSTANT REACTION TO 

DESCALTE THE SITUATION . IF ANY OF MY CO-WORKERS GOT OFFENDED THAN I APOPOGIZE. 

STEVEN M. 

05.11.22 



From: sushila gaur <sushilagaur@yahoo.com> 
To: Governor@maryland.gov  <governor@maryland.gov>; Lt.Governor@maryland.gov  
<It.governor@ maryland.gov> 
Cc: andy.johnson@maryland.gov  <andy.johnson@maryland.gov>; msp.media@maryland.gov  
<msp.media@maryland.gov>; james.hock@maryland.gov  <james.hock@maryland.gov>; 
sonya.clark@maryland.gov  <sonya.clark@maryland.gov>; christopher.mcdonold@maryland.gov  
<christopher.mcdonold@maryland.gov>; carolyn.brown@maryland.gov  <carolyn.brown@maryland.gov>; 
gregory.shipley@maryland.gov  <gregory.shipley@maryland.gov>; bud.frank@maryland.gov  
<bud.frank@maryland.gov>; craig.ciccarelli@maryland.gov  <craig.ciccarelli@maryland.gov>; 
rosemary.chappell@maryland.gov  <rosemary.chappell@maryland.gov>; msp.internalaffairs@maryland.gov  
<msp.internalaffairs@maryland.gov>; donald.lewis@maryland.gov  <donald.lewis@maryland.gov>; 
ronald.levitan@maryland.gov  <ronald.levitan @ maryland.gov>; george.white@maryland.gov  
<george.white@maryland.gov>; paul.abell@maryland.gov  <paul.abell@maryland.gov>; 
rachel.rosenberg@maryland.gov  <rachel.rosenberg@maryland.gov>; sylvia.senkus@maryland.gov  
<sylvia.senkus@maryland.gov>; patience.dawson@maryland.gov  <patience.dawson@maryland.gov>; 
patrick.linnehan@maryland.gov  <patrick.linnehan@maryland.gov>; jon.armiger@maryland.gov  
<jon.armiger@maryland.gov>; michael.mayes@maryland.gov  <michael.mayes@maryland.gov>; 
thomas.williams@maryland.gov  <thomas.williams@maryland.gov>; jack.bowman@maryland.gov  
<jack.bowman@maryland.gov>; brian.geraci@maryland.gov  <brian.geraci@maryland.gov>; 
ingeborg.ritchie@.maryland.gov <ingeborg.ritchie@maryland.gov>; matthewd.stevens@maryland.gov  
<matthewd.stevens @ maryland.gov>; kenneth.bush@maryland.gov  <kenneth.bush @ maryland.gov>; 
duane.svites@maryland.gov  <duane.svites@maryland.gov>; msp.osfmlero@maryland.gov  
<msp.osfmlero @ maryland.gov>; dereka.chapman@maryland.gov  <dereka.chapman @ maryland.gov>; 
johna.nelson@maryland.gov  <johna.nelson@maryland.gov>; caryn.mcmahon@maryland.gov  
<caryn.mcmahon@maryland.gov>; jason.mowbray@maryland.gov  <jason.mowbray@maryland.gov>; 
mps.fmmedia@maryland.gov  <mps.fmmedia@maryland.gov>; norman.dofflemyer@maryland.gov  
<norman.dofflemyer@maryland.gov>; steven.hohner@maryland.gov  <steven.hohner@maryland.gov>; 
derek.peck@maryland.gov  <derek.peck@maryland.gov>; rrijessupmd@lakecrest.com  
<rrijessupmd@lakecrest.com>, Sent: Friday, May 27, 2022 at 08:29:49 PM EDT 
Subject: I need your advise as to how to deal with these criminals 

Dear you all, I hope you all are doing good. 

It is about 2 months ago that I started working at the front desk of Red Roof Inn located at 8000 
Washington Blvd, Jessup, MD. 
I am noticing some very unpleasant, racial and derogatory languages being used for the guest at 
their back. 
Just to give one example -- 
One lady was referred by Grassroot. She had 9 children. She was denied room on "lies". She was 
told that there was no room available. Fact was that room was available but she was denied room 
because she had 9 children. Things did not stop here only. Front desk manager used "Kalli" 
"Kutia" Niger" and "Bitch" words for her. I have the email, I had written to manager Bobby 
Patel; just in case you would need. 

Some of the staff members are "perverts" as well. One of the employees working at front desk 
touched me. And front desk manager asked me why I live alone. 

Guys! I am waiting for my government job to come through. I am working with RRI part time 
during the weekends; just to keep myself busy and get some financial support. 

I reported all these incidents to one of the managers called Bobby Patel. His actions are more of 
covering the criminals than of taking actions against them  

Thanks and take care, Sushila 



sushila gaur <sushilagaur@yahoo.com> 
To:sushilagaur@yahoo.com, Thu, Dec 30, 2021 at 5:16 PM 

Forwarded Message  
From: sushila gaur <sushilagaur@yahoo.com> 
To: Binu Silwal <silwalbinu@yahoo.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 30, 2021, 05:14:57 PM EST 
Subject: Re: Your visitor was disrespectful and harassing and sink still is not working 

I did not like him staring at me and closed the door. Would you smile at the person staring at you 
against your wishes? May be you like people staring at you. I do not. 

Not only that he stared at me; also, used my toilet twice, in night and morning as well. Hope you 
clean it. 

And by the way the same guy used toilet in the morning even after posted note on door "Don't 
use this bathroom". How would feel if you see somebody sitting on commode of the toilet when 
you open the door of the bathroom. You might like seeing somebody sitting on commode in towel; 
I do not. Hope, hope and just hope you do not like seeing people sitting on your toilet commode in 
towel. 

Why did you not tell your guests not to use my bathroom. 

You know that bathroom has twist lock. I told you to change the lock but you did not. You said 
that you will change the lock with lobby lock. but you did not. 



- Forwarded Message  
From: sushila gaur <sushilagaur@yahoo.com> 
To: Sherman.Wilhelm@FreshFromFlorida.com  <sherman.wilhelm@freshfromflorida.com>; 
blais.lynn@leg.state.fl.us  <blais.lynn@leg.state.fl.us>; BrittanyAuclair@fdle.state.fl.us  
<brittanyauclair@fdle.state.fl.us>; erandyakesjr@sbcglobal.net  <erandyakesjr@sbcglobal.net>; 
eastsidemissiona@bellsouth.net  <eastsidemissiona@bellsouth.net>; 
pastordon@lutheranchurcharcata.org  <pastordon@lutheranchurcharcata.org>; 
emmarie@gbchouston.org  <emmarie@gbchouston.org>; immigration.singapore@dfat.gov.au  
<imnnigration.singapore@dfat.gov.au>; info.ausg@vfshelpline.com  <info.ausg@vfshelpline.com>; 
guatemalaconsulvancouver@yahoo.ca  <guatemalaconsulvancouver@yahoo.ca>; admin@egyptemb-
sin.org  <admin@egyptemb.-sin.org>; ban@minbuza.n1<ban@minbuza.n1>; 
stacy_M_Brown@mcpsmd.Org  <stacy_m_brown@mcpsmd.org>; eva.chavez@ihg.com  
<eva.chavez@ihg.com>; cindy.vang@expresspros.com  <cindy.vang@expresspros.com>; 
newsdesk.doverexpress@krnmedia.co.uk  <newsdesk.doverexpress@krnmedia.co.uk>; 
jehan.jillani@theguardian.com  <jehan.jillani@theguardian.com>; haz@madsack.de  <haz@madsack.de>; 
edvorga@bbtt.de  <edvorga@bbtt.de>; 100125.1305@compuserve.com  
<100125.1305@compuserve.com>; newsdesk@dorsetecho.co.uk  <newsdesk@dorsetecho.co.uk>; 
elef@enet.gr  <elef@enet.gr>; kathi-editor@email.kathimerini.gr  <kathi-editor@ email.kathimerini.gr>; 
HUMANRESOURCES.AKFUSA@AKDN.ORG  <humanresources.akfusa@akdn.org>; mw56@shaw.ca  
<mw56@shaw.ca>; brandonsmith.sn@gmail.com  <brandonsmith.sn@gmail.com>; 
shunter@ makeprogress.ca <shunter@makeprogress.ca>; coni@silvervalleyfarms.ca  
<coni@silvervalleyfarms.ca>; freshideas@thefreshmarketmail.com  
<freshideas@thefreshmarketmail.com>; jobs@lauthorities.com  <jobs@lauthorities.com>; 
rpressey@aerotek.com  <rpressey@aerotek.com>; info@anacostiaws.org  <info@anacostiaws.org>; 
wirelesssolutionmd@gimail.com  <wirelesssolutionmd@gmail.com>; ncanedo@stmatthewscathedral.org  
<ncanedo@stmatthewscathedral.org>; Careers@NymanTurkish.com  <careers@nymanturkish.com>; 
irsfast@midatl.service-now.com  <irsfast@midatl.service-now.com>; 
Jobs.AbbotsfordBC@ExpressPros.com  <jobs.abbotsfordbc@expresspros.com>; 
info@justinkservices.com  <info@justinkservices.com>; Jujuana.Howard@careersourcecapitalregion.com  
<jujuana.howard@careersourcecapitalregion.com>; apply@oppaga.fl.gov  <apply@oppaga.fl.gov>; 
Icoull@cypressmountain.com  <lcoull@cypressmountain.com>; youthbeat@gv.ymca.ca  
<youthbeat@gv.ymca.ca>; andrea@careercontacts.ca  <andrea@careercontacts.ca>; 
lortizluis@peoplescout.com  <lortizluis@peoplescout.com>; ron@allcounrymd.com  
<ron@allcountymd.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 10, 2022 at 02:57:14 PM EDT 
Subject: I am public property unless SC reverses its decision- SC denied my petition - MD Government 
tuned me into unpaid prostitute Voila  - 90 

Dear you all, 

My petition, I filed against James Millikan and AG Maryland has been denied leaving no 
option but to accept improper touching, molestations, rape and etc. I am forced to tolerate 
this all without getting paid. I, at present- as you all know, do not have any job. Hence need 
money to survive. Please lobby to get "prostitution" "selling drugs" etc legal, so that I am 
able to survive. Well, I won't be able to do prostitution at the age of 60. But whatever 

You all know that I am struggling to get food stamps. My UI was sanctioned but did not get 
the one neither in 2021 nor in 2022. 
I am literally and practically "UNPAID PROSTITUTE" of Maryland. From attorney in 
court room to co worker at work place to visitor at temple to home owner and his guest at 
home can walk away touching and staring at me against my wishes. And 
Maryland administration doing nothing except of punishing me for raising voice. People can 



walk away unpunished only touching a prostitute. But they can not touch her legally 
against her wishes. It means I am being treated worse than a prostitute. 

If not please get the "suicide" legal; so that I am able to commit suicide. Well, I will take 
sleeping pills and commit suicide in front of The Supreme Court or The White House. I will 
not do it at home just in case SC and Federal and Maryland government ask me to do so. 

America talks of women rights and dignity. Having read my case do you think that should 
talk of that. 

I am 60 years old Monika Lewinsky of Maryland. Please get your festival discount coupons 
from Maryland government to play with my body as Federal and Maryland suggests you. 

I highly encourage James Millikan and Attorney General of Maryland to file "defamation" 
case against me. Court, I am sure, will have to sell myself to pay them since I do not have 
money to pay. 

If not please get the "suicide" legal; so that I am able to commit suicide. Well, I will take 
sleeping pills and commit suicide in front of The Supreme Court or The White House. I will 
not do it at home just in case that situation arises. 

I will not live in shelters and have apprised SC about it. I will move back to car; where I 
am sure, AG-MD- Inderfurth and Millikan will send people touch me through the car 
glasses. I keep little bit of glasses open in Summer. I have faces that situation in DC. 

Look guys! I am not getting job. People are touching my body for free. Police and 
administration are not taking action against people when I am lodging complaints. It 
means I am public property now; courtesy Federal and MD government. So, please have 
the prostitution law passed; allows me to charge people for touching my body. 

People interested to have me as their mistress can contact MD Government. I hope MD 
Government reveals my rate. 
Rate me to touch me on arms, bosoms, thighs, butts, Pusey and other places. I am forced 
to do free service so far. 

Good news for sexual harasser is that they can use SC's decision to get free from such 
cases. Sexual harassment, now, is legal in the country. All the employers can use my case to 
escape punishment and fines etc. If attorney James IVIillikan and AG-MD can walk away 
free by sexually harassing me and protecting a sexual harasser; why not others. 

Guys! I tried but could not find job at "porn" industry. Please circulate my videos around 
so that I am able to get job there. 

https://youtu.be/6zTBIXIpGVI  - Jeffery Epstein of Montgomery Court 



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=mcByyy8fp7M&t=30s  - Conspiracy 2 
Assassinate President Obama & Me 

Please note that I am 60 years old woman with Indian origin. My date of birth 
is -- 11/23/1962. 

Thanks and take care, 

Sushila 
*************************** 

SushilaGaur 
214-597-8775 - Direct 
Linkedin- https://www.linkedin.com/in/sushila-gaur-42327527  



I will SUE Hindu Tempi e— This is what happened yesterday 8-21-22 Yahoo/Sent 

sushi I a gaur <sush i I agaur@yahoo. corn> 

To: InfaH ndutemp I emd. Org, webmaster@gma i I . corn, webmaster@h indutemp I emd. or g, Omshant i 301@gma i I . Co 

m, p tamber. sharmagma i I . com, Bcc : xxxx, Mon, Aug 22 at 5:48 PM 

Hi Guys, 
I am thankful to Hindu temple for conferring Gyanodaya award to me. I want to request 
Hindu temple that I shall not accept this award under present circumstances. Temple is 
harboring and protecting heinous criminals; who sexually harass women in temple. 

• 
It is "shameful" what happened to me yesterday, 8/21/22, during the Independence Day 
function celebration at Hindu temple. 

• 
Men, who harassed me, few weeks ago, were there. I took the picture of one of them. Later, 
they both sat in front of me. This guy in picture walked pass touching me. He came, had 
parikrama ( it's like walking around the alter) and sat in front of me. I took his picture when 
he finished parikrama. I did not take their picture sitting in front of me because taking picture 
from back doesn't make sense. This guy got up after sometimes and walked pass me. 
He touched me on my left arni. I mostly sit in corner seat. There is enough space, 2-3 ft, in the 
middle of hall to walk. And this is the passage where people walk in and walk out mostly. But 
he chose a passage which is about 1 or 1-1/2 feet just to touch and harass me. Hindu temple 
and its manager supporting these criminals; very unfortunately though. I am great shock and 
pain to see the way Hindu temple is being MISused to harass and exploit women. 
Clippings of camera of 8/21/22, very specifically covering the time of function between 6PM to 
7PM, I will need for my case. 
It is "painful and criminal" but not at all surprising me. One of the preachers, Swami 
Santoshanand, harassed and molested one 7-8-9 years old girl. Santoshanand stayed in the  
house of that young girl and asked her to sit in his lap and gave his Ipenis in the hand of that] 
girl. Father of that girl called temple. I would like to know what Hindu temple did to get that 



On Aug 27, 2022, at 1:26 AM, 'sushila gaur' via Management Committee <management@gnfa.org> wrote: 

Hi. Guys! 

You would like to know that I was Sexually Harassed when I raised voice against 
harassment at the hands of two perverts who claimed to be devotees of Hindu Temple 
located at 10001 Riggs Road, Adelphi, MD. I raised the issue with Hindu temple. Hindu 
temple took no action against them. Emboldened with the inaction of Hindu. temple; I was 
" Sexually Harassed" by one of the perverts and criminal. I will not be surprised if they are 
provoked by the Attorney General of Maryland and attorney, James IVIillikan, working 
with OPD, MD. Attorney General of Maryland, Bryan frosh and James Millikan know that 
they are going to "jail" after paying me compensation of $1 Billion. Case # 21-8168 pending 
in Supreme Court against them is giving them sleepless nights. 

Hindu temple tried to hush up the matter by conferring award "Gyanodaya" on me. I 
decided to return the award only because Hindu Temple took no cognizance of my 
complaint. 

You all would like to know that I saw these two "perverts" at the GNFA (Guru Nanak 
foundation of America) during Friday evening service. Hope GNFA does not allow them to 
molest and harass the women coming to GNFA. I will request GNFA to keep the camera 
clippings of 8/26/22 Friday langar service. 

I am visiting GNFA for about 4 months on regular basis. But saw these two perverts for the 
first time. And I was happy to see them there. Reason -- 

They will he behind the bars and beaten in public if they sexually harass women there, 
It will make my complaint of sexual harassment strong to prove my point that they are 

puppets of Attorney General and James Millikan and Inderfurth & Co. 
They are mentally sick suffering with mental disorder which provokes them to act 

differently at two different places. Or 
All of the above. 

Thanks for making my case points strong. 

Guys! just want to make clear that I will not use single penny on me from the compensation 
I will get from the court. I will donate that money to different organizations; I think are 
doing good work. Good amount of money will go to Republican Party; I think. My mentor, 
buddy and dude, Jeb Sir, I am sure, would want me to donate bigger amount to Republican 
Party. 

Any questions and comments are welcome. You can block if you want to. 

Attached are the emails and picture of one of the perverts. 

Thanks and take care, Sushila 



Ff0111: s11.5bil4 gaur <-:sushilagaur0 yahoo,com 

To: sloanee apsia.otg, Sent; Saturday;  November 15;  2008 2;32;02 PM Subject: Color help;  Full View, i.e: References 
Dear Sushila, 

am pleased to hear that your application to SAIS seem to be hi good order, I hope that you hear good news from them 800111 
Best, Leigh • 
Leigh Morris Sloane, Executive Director 
APSIA Association of Professional Schools of International Affairs 3141 Van Munching Hall ., University of Maryland - 
College Park, MD 20742, Tel, (+1) 301,405,523$ Fax. (+1) 301,403,4675 Etna: sioane@apsia,org, www.apsia-org 

From; Leigh Morn Sloane  MOW eapsia,org, Ode! Mon, 17 Nov 2008 06:22;51 0800 (PST) To: sustillaeatiroyahoo,com, .11bject! Re: Color help 
Iii Sushila, 
All is welll  thank youb  I've been traveling and attending to a lintninr of matters, 
I hope all is well with you. I'm sure any color- for the sweater.  will be nice, Best?  Leigh 
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Leigh Morris Sloane, Executive Director 
APSIA — Association of Professional Schools of International Affairs 3141 Van Munching Fall University of Maryland College Park;  MD 20742, Tel, (+1) 301,405,5238 Fax, (+1) 301,403,4675 Email; sloane@ausia,org, wwivansia.org  

 

 

 



It Tech Support 
uMain I u Logout 

45t Tech Support 

 

Message Center 

Thank you for your interest in the Johns Hopkins School of 
Advanced International Studies (SAIS). The application can 
be completed online and submitted electronically once you 
have answered all required questions. You do not have to 
complete the online application in one sitting--you may access 
your application and change your answers as many times as 
you like with your PIN and Password from any computer with 
Internet access. Application instructions are available on the 
left margin. 

Once you have completed the application forms to your 
satisfaction, you should submit your application by clicking 
the "Submit" button at the top of the page. This will take you 
through the steps to electronically submit your application to 
our office. Please note that you can submit your application 
only once and that once submitted, you will not be able to 
make changes to your application information using the 
online application system. 

Application For Admission 

Submission Status: Submitted 
Submitted Date: 10/6/2011 3:44:00 PM EST 

Recommendation Providers: 

. Rick Inderfurth: Notified, 
10/6/2011 3:26:03 PM EST 

Main 
Menu: 
Status 
Legend 



fvf§ WASHINGTON D.C. 

Qua Process Customer FinancialSummary 

All: 26 ($3050.00) Gaur SushIla Ticket Amount: 
Open Tickets: 17 ($3050.00) 1300 Massachusetts Ave Nw Apt 304 Fee Amount: 

Boot Eligible Tickets: 17 ($3050.00) Washington, DC 20005-4136 

Marked/Held Tickets: ($0.00) Address Source:Registry Total Due: 

Fee: ($0.00) 
Ticket Type: Park 

Unapplied.  Amt: 

Plate:VAXNY2540 04/02/2010 
YIN: 
License: 
Date of Birth: 

Choose Process • QUICK PROCESS 

Page 1 oft 

Customer Status 
Boot Eligible 
Fulfilled IPP 

$3050.00 

$0.00 

 

iinm Tioket# 

7000133055 

0 
7000133044 

8032359731 

0 
8032359720 

7001827932 

D013554541 

8015038010 

8013796265 

M010985788 

8014192163 

594380522 

8013886952 

8009011765 

R012866515 

666425216 

Status! Issued On ViolatlonCode/ 
Date Description 

UNPAID 01/18/2012 PII2 
01/18/2012 11:47AM INSPECT FAIL TO REPT 

1® UNPAID ' 01/18/2012 P170 
01/18/2012 11:43AM FAIL DISP CURR TAGS 

UNPAID 12/30/201.1 P112 
12/30/2011 01:28AM INSPECT FAIL TO REPT 

UNPAID 12/30/2011 P170 
12/30/2011 01:28AM FAIL DISP CURR TAGS 

UNPAID 10/25/2011 P332 
10/25P2011 03:14PM ABND VH PUB/PRV PRPI 

UNPAID 05/06/2011 TI13 
05/06/2011 06:43PM SIGNAL PASS REDLIGHT 

UNPAID 12/05/2010 P269 • 
12/05/2010 02:39AM NO STANDING ANYTIME 

UNPAID 11/06/2010 P269 
11/06/2010 01:19AM NO STANDING ANYTIME 

UNPAID 10/23/2010 T121 
10/23/2010 09:07AM SPEED 21-25 OVR LIMT 

UNPAID 11/01/2010 P259 
11/01/2010 04:03PM NO STP/STND PM RUSH 

UNPAID 11/01/2010 P259 
11/01/2010 04:08PM NO STP/STND PM RUSH 

UNPAID 10/27/2010 P039 
10/27/2010 08:10PM EXPIRED METER 

UNPAID 08/31/2010 P003 
08/31/2010 12:37PM RESIDENTIAL PARKING 

1® UNPAID 08/04/2010 TII3 
08/04/2010 06:23PM SIGNAL PASS REDLIGHT 

UNPAID 08/01/2010 P055 

Make Location/ 
Disposition • 

Fine 
Amt. 

Penalties Total 
Due 

INFI 1300 17TH ST NW BLOCK EAST SIDE $50.00 $55.00 $105.00 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFI 1300 17TH ST NW BLOCK EAST SIDE $100.00 $105.00 $20 5 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFIN 1700 BLOCK MASSACHUSETTS AV NW NORT 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

$50.00 $55.00 $ 1 0 5, 

INFIN 1700 BLOCK MASSACHUSETTS AV NW NORT 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

$100.00 $105.00 $205 

I NFI 1414 8TH ST NW FRONT EAST SIDE $250.00 $255.00 $505.00 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFI 14TH ST. N/B@ K ST. N.W. $150.00 $150.00 $300.00 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFIN 1300 BLOCK 17TH ST NW EAST SIDE $50.00 $55.00 $105.00 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFIN 1300 BLOCK 17TH ST NW EAST SIDE $50.00 $55.00 $105.00 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFI 2800 Blk New York Ave. NE e/b $200.00 $200.00 $400.00 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFIN 600 BLOCK K ST NE SOUTH SIDE $100.00 $105.00 $205.00 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFI 700 K ST NE $100.00 $105.00 $205.00 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFIN 1300 BLOCK 17TH ST NW EAST SIDE $25.00 $30.00 $55.00 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFIN 1600 BLOCK 9TH ST NW EAST SIDE $30.00 $35,00 $65..00 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFI RHODE ISLAND MB@ REED NE $150.00 $150.00 $300.00 
013:DEEMED LIABLE 

INFI 600 10TH ST NW $30.00 $35.00 $65.00 

noc--17A-4 63w  



f •  _a.  

F018591401 PAID 06/30/2010 1120 INFI 3rd St Tunnel NW alb at 3rd St Exit $150.00 $0.00 
10/28/2010 11:35AM SPEED16-20 OVR LIMT OIL LIABLE 

8007687601 UNPAID 07/08/2010 P039 INFIN 1600 BLOCK 0 ST NW NORTH SIDE $25.00 $30.00 
07/08/2010 07:49AM EXPIRED METER 013:DEEMED LIABLE 

588588162 UNPAID 06/27/2010 P057 ACUR 1500 CORCORAN ST NW $30.00 $35.00 
06/27/2010 03:41PM NO PARKING SPEC HRS 013:DEEMED LIABLE 

399046115 PAID 06/22/2010 P003 INFIN 1600 BLOCK 15TH ST NW NORTH SIDE $30.00 $30.00 
09/24/2010 05:40PM RESIDENTIAL PARKING 002: LIABLE PENALTY DISM 

8005260163 PAID 04/19/2010 P039 INFIN 0800 BLOCK 22ND ST NW EAST SIDE $25.00 $30.00 
09/24/2010 08:31AM EXPIRED METER 002:LIABLE PENALTY DISM 

591878 372 PAID 04/10/2010 P039 INFI 2100 HST NW $25.00 $30.00 
09/24/2010 04:52PM EXPIRED METER 002:LIABLE PENALTY DISM 

592986170 PAID 04/03/2010 P039 INFI 800 22ND ST NW $25.00 $30.00 
09/24/2010 03:03PM EXPIRED METER 002:LIABLE PENALTY DISM 

592986166 PAID 04/03/2010 P112 INFI 800 22ND ST NW $50.00 $55.00,  
09/24/2010 03:02PM INSPECT FAIL TO REPT 002:LIABLE PENALTY DISM 

8004039492 PAID 04/07/2010 P039 INFIN 0800 BLOCK 22ND ST NW EAST SIDE $25.00 $30.00 
09/24/2010 09:55AM EXPIRED METER 002 :LIABLE PENALTY DISM 

8004.154200 PAID 04/02/2010 P003 INFIN 2500 BLOCK EYE ST NW SOUTH SIDE $30.00 $35.00 
09/24/2010 10:31AM RESIDENTIAL PARKING 002 :LIABLE PENALTY DISM 

8004153883 PAID 04/02/2010 P112 INFIN 2500 BLOCK EYE ST NW SOUTH SIDE $50.00 $55.00 
08/04/2010 08:25AM INSPECT FAIL TO REPT ' 002 :LIABLE PENALTY DISM 

exi 71 Arth.44.......4.0"1,04,101,,,,,,+1),-;...+ A 
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Government ofthe District ofcolninbia. 

ckbf TER OtiSleflatilt 411:4C ever -- .tsw 

NOTICE OF OFFSWr 

Date gflActi; march 21, n1-4 Notice Number; 4034465140321 

SUSHILA GA1T11, 
FOBQX 58097 
WASHINGTON DC ...20037,5097 

Tax Type:D-40 
INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX 
SSN: :XX:X,XX-6258 
Tax Period Ending 13!311201 i 

We plan to use part or all ofyour income tax overpayment from the period identified above to satisfy 
District of Columbia taxes or other government debts described below; 

Ageoey  Offset Amount 

 

DMV OFFSET- DC ,Ticket #8115877840 

 

$20.00.  

This offset is final;  Any remaining portion 'our oymayrAcnt not subject to offset will be refunded to 
you. 

The "Taxpayer Refund Offset for Department of Motor Vehicle Liabilities Act of2012" passed by City 
Council as part of the Fiscal Year 2013 Budget Support Act requires us to offset tax refunds for unpaid 
DC parking and camera light tickets. Tickets for moving violations are not included. If you owe 
additional amounts to the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV), the offset amount may be applied to 
those liabilities as well. 

Ifyou believe thin offset has been applied incorrectly, you may contact the Maybes Call Centev, which 
handles.' DMV calls, at 311 or 202-737-4404. Ifyou have already paid the above ticket, you do not need 
to call. A refund will be provided to you within 6-8 weeks. 

ki\ey - - 3 
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Fake Tickets on Car 

Re: Car Ticket Resolution 
Peopics  ushila gaur.  Aug 20, 2014, ToSingerS6@Gmail.Com, CC MK 
Dear Sam! 

I am so happy that a person like you is working on this ISSUE so sincerely. Please accept my heartfelt 
GRATITUDE for that. 

I am there at MK on Friday morning and Tuesday and Wednesday mornings as well. We can discuss this 
matter whenever this is CONVENIENT to you. I will PREFER to go for LUMP SUM I had that much 
money. But  

I will give you INQUIRY RIGHTS about this agency so that you are able to find out which agency is this?? 

Thanks once again, Take care, Sushila 
*********************** 

On Wednesday, August 20, 2014 4:32 PM, Sam Singer <singers6@gmail.com> wrote: 

Sushila, 
I spoke with someone= at the DMV about your tickets.  The bad news is that 
the City is rather inflexible with regard to its settlement policies. It won't waive the 
penalties, and it doesn't take into account the customer's individual circumstances when 
working out settlements. The good news is that there are steps we can take to reduce 
the financial burden of the tickets. 

There are two options: signing up for a payment plan or requesting a settlement. 

If you sign up for a payment plan, you'd be required to provide 25% of the total amount 
owed ($784) up front, and then asked to pay the remaining amount in monthly 
increments of $392 over the course of the next six months. Although this option would 
not reduce the total amount owed, it would spread out the debt into (somewhat) more 
manageable payments. 

If you request a settlement, you could reduce the total amount owed by 25% (bringing 

the new total to $2351), but you would be required to pay that reduced amount in a 
lump sum. So while this option would lighten the financial burden, it would still require a 
fairly large payment up front. 

We can discuss which, if either of these options would be worth exploring, but I wanted to give you 
the lay of the land. 
**************888888888888888 


